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[
Ou‘f: AAM/LID HOWAJA WNNON

Your Ref: SOLICITORS NOTARIES

26 February 2003 Michael ). Robertson LL.B. N.P. W.S.
- George EM. Seaton LL.B. (Hons) N.P. WS,
Graham C. Innes LL.B. N.P.

Duncan W.G. Durbin LL.B. N.P. W.S.
— WS Alan A. Manson MA (Hons), LL.B,, N.P.

Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland

Associate
Messrs Anderson Strathern Karen L. MacAllister BA, LL.B, (South Africa), NP
DX ED3
EDINBURGH
28 FEB 2003 :
Dear Sir.

.

CLAIM TO FORESHORE, ISLE OF ULVA, M!!!

We act on behalf of_ond now write to raise a claim for the foreshore ex adverso
the Isle of Gemetre— Uwa

We enclose herewith our client’s title deeds together with a plan of the foreshore areas which
our client wishes to claim.

We look forward to hearing from you in the near future with confirmation that our client’s title
is habile to include the foreshore. We note that in 1960 and 1978 two areas of seabed were
conveyed by the Crown Estate to our client's predecessors in title. Although these deeds do
make mention of the foreshore we are of the opinion that this does not prejudice our client’s
claim in any way and we look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Encs

o0 MAIN OFFICE: Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4L.N R
G2 Tel: 01631 563014 Fax: 01631 566463 DX OB4 LP5-OBAN ( }

SCOTTISH

l;"i(;'[‘;l- ESTATE AGENCY: DM MacKinnon Estates Ltd, 2 Gibraltar Street, Oban, Argyll PA34 4AY
¢ Tel: 01631566122 Fax: 01631 564764 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Visil our Web Site; www.dmmackinnon-law.co.uk  E-mail: mail@dmmackinnon-law.co.uk

Licensed to undertake Incidental Investment Business by the Law Society of Scotland
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the permission of the Controller

"Reproduced from the Ordnance Surve
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of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office,

s

Date

DM MacKinnon WS
Bank of Scotland Buildings




® ol,‘a ~“AAM/HC HOWAJA MNNON

Your Ref: SOLICITORS NOTARIES

10 March 2003 Michael J. Robertson LL.B. N.P. W.S.
George E.M. Seaton LL.B. (Hons) N.P. WS.
Graham C. Innes LL.B. N.P.

Duncan W.G. Durbin LL.B. N.P. W.S,
_WS Alan A. Manson MA (Hons), LL.B., N.P.

Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland

Associate
Messrs Anderson Strathern - Karen L. MacAllister BA, LL.B, (South Africa), NP
DX ED3 '
EDINBURGH -
. [1 1 MAR 2003
Dear Sir

CLAIM TO FORESHORE, ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We refer to our letter to you of 246 February. We now wish to advise that our client has
informed us that the area shown on the plan submitted with our letter of 26" February is not
quite correct and that the foreshore around the two small islkands lying to the east of Ulva
should be included in the claim. For the avoidance of doubt therefore our client is claiming
the foreshore areas marked pink and blue on the plan enclosed with this letter.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Enc

MAIN OFFICE: Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
,Q‘T‘a Tel: 01631 563014 Fax: 01631 566463 DX OB4 LIP5-OBAN ( }
SCOI TISH
ESTATE AGENCY: DM MacKinnon Estates Ltd, 2 Gibraltar Street, Oban, Argvll PA34 4AY
Tel: 01631 566122 Fax: 01631 564764 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Visit our Web Site; www.dmmackinnon-law.co.uk  E-mail: mail@dmmackinnon-law.co.uk
Licensed to undertake Incidental Investment Business by the Law Society of Scotland
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If calling, please ask for:
D M MacKinnon e
Bank of Scotland Buildings Email:
Oban
Argyll
PA34 4LN

DX OB4 OBAN owne:  DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/mrk

vourne: AAM/HC HOWAJA
Date: 12 March 2003

Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to foreshore
isla of Ulva, Muli

Thank you for your letter of 10 March 2003. | note all that you write and confirm
that | am currently considering your claim. | note that the plan attached to your
letter of 10 March 2003 should be substituted for the original claim plan. | shall
revert to you in due course.

Yours faithfully




. X

MEMORANDUM
X Xk Kk XK
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
My Ref: DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/mrk
Your Ref:
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to D M MacKinnon'’s letters of 26 February and 10 March 2003 which are self

explanatory. The Isle of Ulva is adjacent to the Isle of Gometra now owned by [l
hwhose claim to the foreshore has just been completed.

You will note that the plan attached to D M MacKinnon's letter of 10 March 2003
should be substituted for the plan submitted with their letter of 26 February. |
confirm that | have retained the title deeds for examination. | presume that you are
%or me to examine them with a view to establishing whether or not Il
has a habile title to the foreshore. If you have any record of consents etc
given by the Crown Estate Commissioners or their pre-decessors | look forward to
receiving details.

I am, of course, aware that two pieces of foreshore and seabed were feued by the
Crown Estate Commissioners to Lady Congleton in 1978 to permit the erection of a
bridge between the Isle of Ulva and the Isle of Gometra. As you will recall, in
connection with the claim to the Isle of Gometra, | took the view that
notwithstanding that a small piece of foreshore had been feued by The Crown
Estate Commissioners it would be possible for a claim to the foreshore to be
successful now, provided that the claimant had a habile title and that it could be
demonstrated that there had been acts of possession of the foreshore for a 20 year
period between 31 March 1978 and now.

12 March, 2003

_ ! cm‘ u‘m asktor
Diract Dial:

Fax
Emall:

andersonstrathem.co.uk
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. CARTOGRAPHIC SERVICES GIS INITIAL REPORT - MARINE APPLICATION

FILE No. .....ccovvvennnnenn
APPLICANT ....cooviiiemnvnee e NGR : 144064,739952
SUBJECT ..o ee e Degrees Dec Secs : 56 28.923,-6 9.4413
....................................... 1/50000 Sheet No.: ..o,
LOCATION . ooirmiiiniiiiiiiiiiicnieraenaes SITE_ID .....................
o =
DATE OF APPLICATION ....... erereanrerrr e rreaaaaes

OWNERSHIP DETAILS: We are/mey-be-affected by this proposal

CROWN FORESHORE YESHN®— SEABED ¥E3/NO

Non-Crown (Verified Non-Crown): AR7-3-1- Claim date 04-MAR-2002See Mr_Minute of 10-DEC-2002

see memo in file

Adverse Claim: AR7-5-1 _ claim date 17-MAR-2003See Minute of --no entry--

DOES THE APPLICATION LIE WITHIN A: Details

HARBOUR AUTHORITY AREA ? ’f@lo

no rows selected
QUEEN HARBOUR MASTER AREA ? YES/NO
no rows selected
CLYDE FISHERMENS ASSOC. ? YES/NO
no rows selected
ANCHORAGES ? YES/NO
no rows selected

SALMON FISHINGS: Does this application affect
1) River Fishings ?
2) Coastal Fishings ?

no rows selected



IS THIS APPLICATION LIKELY TO AFFECT ANY FISH FARMING ACTIVITY? YES/REY. ' -

CURRENT LEASES AND APPLICATIONS :

- ? -

AoORES/TD € E LEFIED . VIE G0 o ArAeI)E
File Ref Leased to Dist. (m)
AR7-10-4 Isle of Ulva Oysters 10 yr(s) O07-MAR-1993 € COLLECTSCOY 73.6
COLLECTSCOY 108.8

xx100/779A Ar7-2-2 [ © v-¢s) 01-uaN-2003 ¢ sc 108.8

AR7-10-4 Isle of Ulva Oysters 10 yr(s) O01-MAR-1993 C COLLECTSCOY 447.5
’ COLLECTSCOY 1171.0
ar7-10-4 [ 10 vrcs) 01-apr-2002 ¢ oy 1171.0
XX100/729A AR7-5A-2 Lighthouse of Scotland Ltd 11 yr(s) 19-JUN-1998 C MOORGFF 2196.9
PJFF
SALMON
SALMON
‘ FEEDFF 2365.5
SALMON
FEEDFF 3123.0
SALMON
AR?-'lo-l._ 10 yr(s) 0%1-APR-2002 oy 4065.3
To be completed By Marine Branch
MARINE BRANCH TO SEND DETAILS TO FISH FARMING
BRANCH FOR INFORMATION AND / OR COMMENT YES/E}
Signed ......ociiiiiiiii Acknowledged by FFB Signed .........c.ccoeoviiiiiiiinneninnn.

3 F ) (SN 371 (- SN



DEAJGS WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THIS APPLICATION :

Current and Pending:

File Ref Leased to

AR7-10-7 Sound of Ulva Moorings Association  01-JAN-1996
XX3/4 North of Scotland Hydro Electric Board

XX3/9 MNorth of Scotland Hydro Electric Board

XX5/79 British Telecom 03-0CT-2000

AR7-10-6 Argyll & Bute District Council 50 yr(s) 22-MAR-1995

ar7-10-5 [ 25 vrcs) 01-9mn-1992

AR7-10-7 Sound of Ulva Moorings Association 01-JAN-1996
Historic:

File Ref Leased to

AR7-10-1 Lady E.M.P. Congteton

F25345
F25345 Lady E.M.P. Congleton
CONSERVATION INTERESTS :
SSSis
no rows selected
SPA
no rows selected
SAC
no rows selected
RAMSAR
no rows selected
NNR
no rows selected
National Scenic Areas

no rows selected

Marine Conservation Areas

LICENCE
CONSENT
CONSENT
LICENCE
LICENCE
LICENCE
LICENCE
LEASE

LICENCE

CONVEY
CONVEY
CONVEY
CONVEY

OoOo0o0o0n

MOORGASS
ELECTREC
ELECTRIC
TELECOMM
FSMISC
INTAKE
QUTFALLLA
SLIPWAY
MOORGASS

PJ
PJ
BRIDGE
BRIDGE

Dist. (m)
176.4
216.2
335.8
373.6
386.2

530.4
653.0

Dist. (m)
39G.1
§24.0
653.0

5134.2



no rows selected

Local Nature Reserves

no rows selected

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS

ESA : Argyll Islands

1 row selected.

HISTORIC SCOTLAND

no rows selected

Fish Farming Constrained Areas

no rows selected

CATEGORY 2 : Loch na Keal and Loch Tuath

1 row selected.

Loch Tuath
Ulva

SHELLFISH DESIGNA}ED AREA
SHELLFISH DESIGNATED AREA

2 rows selected.

D.0. COMMENTS

SIGNED ......

CHECKED
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R v ea T AN e ORT Lo SO~ 05 vevrd Oney
CARTOGRAPHIC SERVICES GIS INITIAL REPORT - MARINE APPLICATION
® LLYEN  FILENo. .PR 7571,
APPLICANT_ NGR : 144403,739968 M M 4%
SUBJECT ..... FOERSE. CEBAD... ... Degrees Dec Secs : 56 28.943,-6 9.1128
........ 72 . [resHre 1/50000 Sheet NO.: ......oovuvereereeeeereeennnsn.
LOCATION ......... Uiy, 0%e. SITEID ........... LW
DATE OF APPLICATION ........29. 72 72223 |

OWNERSHIP DETAILS: We are/may-be-affected by this proposal

CROWN FORESHORE YES/HO SEABED ¥ESINO

Adverse Claim: AR7-5-1 _ Claim date 17-MAR-2003See Minute of --no entry--

no

no

no

DOES THE APPLICATION LIE WITHIN A: Details

HARBOUR AUTHORITY AREA ? YES/NO

rows selected
QUEEN HARBOUR MASTER AREA ? ¥#ES/NO
rows selected
CLYDE FISHERMENS ASSOC. ? YES/NO
rows selected
ANCHORAGES ? YES/NO
rows seiectec.i

SALMON FISHINGS: Does this application affect
1) River Fishings ? -
2) Coastal Fishings ?

rows selected

S
SCLR2EENS

Prrng /)



iS THIS APPLICATION LIKELY TO AFFECT ANY FISH FARMING ACTIVITY? YESHII

CURRENT LEASES AND APPLICATIONS :

File Ref Leased to Dist. (m)
AR7-10-4 Isle of Ulva Oysters 10 yr(s) 01-MAR-1993 C COLLECTSCOY 246.9
COLLECTSCOY 266.9

To be completed By Marine Branch

MARINE BRANCH TO SEND DETAILS TO FISH FARMING /
BRANCH FOR INFORMATION AND / OR COMMENT YESHHD

Signed ...oevrveieei Acknowledged by FFB Signed ................c.....il,
Date o Date .....coovivivniiiiiniiiiiiin,



- bl

Local Natt.Reserves

no rows selected

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS

ESA : Argyll Islands

1 row selected.
HISTORIC SCOTLAND

no rows selected
Fish Farming Constrained Areas
no rows selected

CATEGORY 2 : Loch na Keal and Loch Tuath

1 row selected.

- SHELLFISH DESIGNATED AREA : Loch Tuath

1 row selected.

D.0. COMMENTS See screen  pontl)

x
72’12,.@ e 2] Neinbe, é/ ﬁ/(tod B e

":7’

Aol %Jém e, -
9. ﬂ%dﬁ@/‘ﬂ«ﬁw

SIGNED ...

CHECKED
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DEALINGS WITHIN THE VICINITY OF THIS APPLICATION :

Current and Pending:

File Ref Leased to
¥ XX3/9 North of Scotland Hydro Electric Board
* XX3/6 North of Scotland Hydro Electric Board
* ar7-10-5 e [ 25 v-s> o1-2an-1992 *
¥ AR7-10-6 Argyll & Bute District Council 50 yr(s) 22-MAR-1995

XX5/79 British Telecom 03-0CT-2000
AR7-10-7 Sound of Ulva Moorings Association  01-JAN-1996

Historic:

File Ref Leased to
+ AR7-10-1 Lady E.M.P. Congleton

CONSERVATION INTERESTS :
SSSis
no rows selected
SPA
no rows selected
SAC
no rows selected
RAMSAR
no rows selected
NNR
no rows selected
Nationa! Scenic Areas
no rows selected
Marine Conservation Areas

no rows selected

CONSENT
CONSENT
LEASE

LICENCE
LICENCE
LICENCE
LICENCE
LICENCE

CONVEY
CONVEY

H

ELECTREIC
ELECTRIC
SLIPWAY
FSMisC
INTAKE
OUTFALLLA
TELECOMM
MOORGASS

PJ
PdJ

Dist. (m)
72.8
88.9
214.1
214.9

218.3
414.0

Dist. (m)
178.8
204.9
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C €0 |3

— MRAHINNON

Your Ref: SOLICITORS NOTARIES

19 March 2003 Michael J. Robertson LL.B. N.P. W.S.
George E.M. Seaton LL.B. (Hons) N.P. W.S.
Graham C. innes LL.B. N.P.

Duncan W.G. Durbin LL.B. N.P. W.S.
— Alan A. Manson MA (Hons), LL.B., N.P.
Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland) Py

Anderson Strathern Karen L. MacAllister BA, LL.B, (South Africa), NP
DX ED3

Edinburgh RECEIVED
2 11AR 9np7

veo N | |

ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

Thank you for your letter of 12 March. We locok forward to hearing from you in the near
future, with confirmation that we can proceed with this claim.

Yours faithfully

se MAIN OFFICE: Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
212 Tel: 01631 563014 Fax: 01631 566463 [IX OB4 LP5-OBAN ( ‘}
SCOTTISH
lf&ﬁ L ESTATE AGENCY: DM MacKinnon Estates Ltd, 2 Gibraltar Street, Oban, Argyll PA34 4AY
‘ Tel: 01631 566122 Fax: 01631 564764 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Visit our Web Site; www.dmmackinnon-law.co.uk  E-mail: mail@dmmackinnon-law.co.uk
Licensed to undertake Incidental Investment Business by the Law Society of Scotland



® THECROWN
Memo ¢d ESTATE

To: - Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
From _

cc:
Date 21 March 2003

Our ref AR7-5-1

Your ref DTS/ ASM/CEC3000-413/ mrk

Dealing Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull

I refer to your memo of 12 March addressed to-.nd advise that

this matter is now dealt with by myself.

With regard to your specific queries, I am happy for you to continue to review
the utle deeds provided and can advise that there have been a number of small
dealings relating to the foreshore over the years and the attached screen prints
provided by our Drawing Office indicate these. If you need the specifics for
each one then please advise.

Deputy Marine Estate Manager (West Coast)

Page 1 of 1
Document2




Business Attendance

Date: 15! April 2003

Client Reference: CEC3000.413

Client Name: ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORSHORE ISLE OF ULVA
Time Engaged: 6 units

Perusing file and screen prints and considering implications of consents/lease
granted by the Crown Estate in respect of Sections of the Forshore at the Island of

Ulva.

3 units.

Examining Title Deeds and ascertaining that the current claimant does have an
Isle Title to the Forshore. It is for the Crown Estate to take a view regarding the
prescriptive possession aspect.

2 units,

Attendance on telephone with _checking that 1 am right in saying
that it is possible to have naturally occurring oyster beds but also to cultivate

oysters on tresties laid on the foreshore. She confirmed that that was the case.
We then discussed the fact that DM McKinnon are sending through a steady
stream of adverse claims direct to us. She asked that we send any letters on to
her initially and she will then issue instructions to proceed.

1 unit.



e

X

MEMORANDUM
X XK %k Xk XK
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: -
My Ref: DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/mrk
Your Ref: AR7-5-1
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to your memo of 21 March 2003 and have now had an opportunity to
consider the impact of the dealings relating to the foreshore at the Isle of Ulva.
These include a lease for 25 years to_ who as |
understand it is a son of the claimant, and a Licence for 50 years to the then Argyll
& Bute District Council (now Argyll & Bute Council) from 22 March 1995. In
addition there are two consents to the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board and

further Licences to British Telecom in 2002 and to the Sound of Ulva Moorings
Association in 1996.

In addition the screen prints disclose Leases (or perhaps they are consents) to Isle
of Ulva Oysters. If the authorisation to the Isle of Ulva Oysters is for use of the
foreshore rather than in connection with naturally occurring oyster beds, then the
existence of such authorisation would be relevant to this claim. The important point
to bear in mind regarding the relevance of the authorisation to the Isle of Ulva
Opysters is whether or not the oysters are naturally occurring or whether trestles
have been put down upon the foreshore to aid their cultivation. As you are aware, |
know, the leasing of naturally occurring oyster beds, one of the regalia minora of the
Crown is a separate and distinct regalia from the foreshore and therefore would not
constitute possession of the foreshore by the Crown Estate Commissioners.

On the understanding that all the above dealings are on the foreshore, the claimant
is almost certainly aware of her son’s Lease and the moorings must also be visible
as must trestles for oyster beds therefore she should have taken action to assert
exclusive possession of the foreshore but has not done so. It would therefore be
open to the Crown Estate Commissioners to reject || S claim outright if
then are keen to continue to manage as much of the foreshore around Scotland as
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® o THECROWN

Memo «d ESTATE

To: _ Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland

From

cc:

Date 8 April 2003

File Ref AR7-5-1

Your Ref DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/ mrk

Dealing Adverse claim to foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull - _

I refer to your memorandum of 2 Apnl regarding the above.

The Crown Estate would not wish to divest itself of any foreshore withour a
valid claim, and in this particular instance I believe that we have enough
evidence 10 reject the claim outnight.

[ enclose a copy of the current lease 1o _for oyster cultvation
on the foreshore - i.e placing of equipment; this is the second lease for the site
the first was for 10 years from 1 Apnl 1992. 1 also enclose a copy of the
Minute of Agreement to Argyll and Bute Council for an outfall and water
chamber.

I would be grateful if you could reject the claim by_ advising if
you need any additional informaton.

File and papers returned.

Deputy Marine Estate Manager (West Coast)

Page 10of 1
Document2
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MEMORANDUM
¥ Xk Kk Xk Xk
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: e |
My Ref: JSG/ASM/CEC3000-413/mrk
Your Ref: AR7-5-1
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull

| thank you for your memo of 8 April and will proceed accordingly

10 April, 2003

_ if calling, please ask for

Direct Dial
Fax

Email




it calling, please ask for.
D M MacKinnon et D
Solicitors Email
Bank of Scotland Buildings
OBAN
Argyll PA34 4LN

DX OB4 - OBAN ouwre: DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/eb

vourret; AAM/HC HOWAJA
Date: 30 April 2003

Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore
Isie of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and write to advise that | have now had an
opportunity to consider your client's claim and take my principals’ instructions. My
principals have consented to a number of dealings on the foreshore as a resuit of
which your client would not be able to demonstrate exclusive possession of the
foreshore and therefore her claim is rejected.

The dealings include a lease for 25 years to _ who as |

understand it is a son of your client and various licences to public utilities and other
bodies. | now return your client’s titles enclosed with your letter of 26 February 2003
as undernoted. Kindly acknowledge safe receipt.

Yours faithfully

Note referred to:

1. Disposition by The Marriage Contract Trustees of_ with

consent in favour of The Right Hon. Lady Congleton, 1945.



@

Disposition by The Church of Scotland General Trustees in favour of The
Right Hon. Lady Congleton, 1946.

Feu Charter by Chalmers Property investment Company Limited in favour of
The Honourable Mrs Edith Mary Palmer Aldridge, 1949.

Disposition by The Church of Scotland General Trustees in favour of The
Honourable Edith Mary Palmer Congleton, 1955.

Copy Feu Disposition by The Crown Estate Commissioners in favour of-
“ 1960.

Disposition by Legal & General Assurance Society Limited in favour of The
Hon. Edith Mary Palmer Congleton, 1973.

Feu Disposition by The Crown Estate Commissioners in favour of The Right
Hon. Edith Mary Palmer, Lady Congleton, 1978.

Disposition by the Trustees of the late The Hon. Edith Mary Palmer, Lady

RoVrurdts\corrACEC3000-413 it MacKinnons 30-4.dvc eb 30-Apr-03









“ @ AAMHC HOWAIA WNNON

Your Ref:  DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/EB SOLICITORS NOTARIES

5 May 2003 Michael J. Robertson LL.B. N.P. W.S.
George E.M. Seaton LL.B. (Hens) N.P’. W.S.
Graham C. Innes LL.B. N.P.
Duncan W.G. Durbin LL.B. N.P. WS,

N S Alan A. Manson MA (Hons), LL.B., N.P.

Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland

Associate
Messrs Anderson Strathern Karen L. MacAllister BA, LL.B, (South Africa), NP
DX ED3
EDINBURGH
Dear Sir

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE, ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We thank you for your letier of 30t April. We note all that you write and acknowledge the
refturn of our client's titles.

We note your comments regarding the Crown Estates “number of dealings on the foreshore”.

Before we revert to our client we would be grateful if you would provide us with details of
these dealings. We know that in the past you have been able to provide us with a list of

Crown Estate consents and a plan showing the affected areas. We note that there is a Lease
to @ —pcmd “various licences to public utilities and other bodies". We
would be grateful if you would specify what these are and illustrate where they are on a plan
of the island.

We lock forward to hearing from you at the earliest opportunity.

Yours faithfyll

Enc

MAIN OFFICE: Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4dLN
Tel: 01631 563014 Fax: 01631 566463 DX OB4 LPS-OBAN

ESTATE AGENCY: DM MacKinnon Estates Ltd, 2 Gibrallar Street, Oban, Argyll PA34 4AY
Tel: 01631 566122 Fax: 01631 564764
Visit our Web Site; www.dmmackinnon-law.co.uk  E-mail: mail@dmmackinnon-law.co.uk
Licensed to undertake Incidental Investment Business by the Law Society of Scotland
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THECROWN

Memo ald ESTATE

To:
From:
cc:
Date:
Our ref

You ref

Dealing

22 July 2003
AR7-5-1
DTS/ ASM/ CE 3000-414/ mrk

Adverse Claim to foreshore - Isle of Ulva, Mull - _

I refer to previous correspondence and as requested provide 3 plans showing foreshore and seabed
dealings around the Isle of Ulva. The plans are annotated sufficiently to show the dealings, the plan
showing the large pink areas being the shellfish leases to|| N (1o I believe is“s

son).

If you need extra information then please advise. I apologise for the delay in providing these plans.

Dievuanent?

Deputy Marine Estate Manager (West Coast)

Tel: [N

Page 1 of 1






[ CROWN ESTATF Neeire
ERn-

30 SEF 2003

’ X

MEMORANDUM

i RECEIVED
* 4 kK K )
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: _ The Crown Estate Office
My Ref: DTS/ASM/CEC3000.413/hdg
Your Ref: AR7-5-1
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and, in particular, to your memorandum of
y 2003. Unfortunately, this arrived during my colleague,
, absence on holiday. However, she has now forwarded the detailed plans
to D M MacKinnon. | would draw your attention to my letter of 3 September 2003,
which is self-explanatory. | now return the transit file. Should | receive any further
correspondence from D M MacKinnon, | shall revert to you.

29 September, 2003

_ Ot 0 e
Direct Dial:

Fax:
Email:




MEMORANDUM
X kK X K K -
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: : I The Crown Estate Office
My Ref: DTS/ASM/CEC3000.413/hdg
Your Ref:
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva| Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and now enclose a business attendance and a
letter from D M MacKinnon for filing.

1 October, 2003

_ It calling, pleasa ask for.
Direct Dial:

Fax:
Email:







Deputy Marine Estate Manager i V.Uest Coasti
Tel:

Fax: 0131 260 6090
@ crownestate.co.uk

E-mail:

Your Ref.:
Qur Ref.:

18 February 2004

Des R

Lease of seabed at Traigh Ban, Ulva

I refer to your letter of 19t January and apologise the delay in replying,

On the basis of the evidence supplied to date, the claim by D M Mackinnon on behalf of e

was rejected by The Crown Estate on 30 April 2003. The basis for rejection was
that their client was unable to demonstrate exclusive possession of the foreshore. In the absence of
an admirted or venfied claim The Crown Estate continues to treat the foreshore as under it’s
ownership and therefore your own shellfish lease and the number of other agreements that The
Crown Estate has for the foreshore remain valid.

If D M Mackinnon care to resubmit the claim for the foreshore on a different basis, ie Barony utle or
for a revised area of foreshore if claiming exclusive possession, then we will review the evidence

produced.

Yours sincerely

Deputy Marine Estate Manager ( West Coast)

Page 1 of 1

Dovwrears






 JES— MMNNON

Your Ref:  DTS/ASM/CEC3000.413.hdg SOLICITORS NOTARIES

18 N ovember 2004 Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631 563014 » Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk.co.uk

CWS DX OB4-OBAN
Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland — LESSOBAN
Messrs Anderson Strathern
DX ED3
EDINBURGH 2 2 NOV 2004
L'ul}‘ -
Dear Sir

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE
ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We refer to our letter of 16 November and now enclose a further Affidavit in support of our
client's claim. We would be grateful if you would acknowledge safe receipt and confirm, on
the basis that we have now produced two Affidavits demonstrating exclusive possession of
the foreshore around the majority of the Island of Ulva, that you will accept our above named
client’s claim of ownership of the foreshore.

YO

Enc

Partners: Michael J. Robertson, George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associate: Karen L. MacAllister Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



If calling, pleass ask for,
D M Mackinnon Direct Dial:

Fax
Solicitors _ Emait
Bank of Scotland Buildings
Oban
Argyll
PA34 4LN

DX OB4 OBAN

ourret: JTM/DTSASM/CEC3000.413eb

vourret:  AAM/HC/HOWAGA
Date; 29 November 2004

Dear Sirs
Isle of Ulva Estate
Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull

Thank you for your letter of 16 November 2004 enclosing an Affidavit from _
L

Once | have received the other Affidavits | shall consider the matter fully and take my
principals’ final instructions.

Yours faithfully

R\RunTrainee\Com\CEC3000-413 Lt Mackinnon 17-11.Doc



If catling, pleass ask for:
D M MacKinnon Dirsct Diat;

Solicitors et
Bank of Scotland Buildings

Oban

Argyll

PA34 4LN

owret DTS/ASM/CEC3000.413/kc

DX OB4 - Oban
vorrer: AAM/JMC HOWAUA

Date: 1 December 2004

Dear Sirs

Hverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

Thank you for your letter of 18 November 2004. | acknowledge receipt of the further Affidavit
by in support of your client's claim. | confirm that | am now taking my
principal’s further instructions and shall revert to you in due course.

Yours faithfully



ANDERSON STRAFHERN
SOUCTONS

MEMORANDUM
X K Xk XK X
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: I The Crown Estate Office
My Ref: DTS/ASM/CEC3000.413/hdg
Your Ref: AR7-5-1

ater i —

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence in connection with the above and now enclose two
Affidavits which have been received in support of [ s claim. One is by [l

B ho has had knowledge of the estate for 20 years and testifies to various
acts of possession at various points on the foreshore, mostly towards the east of the island
which is closest to the mainland of Mull but also the grazing of livestock over the whole
extent of the foreshore.

The collection of oysters or mussels from the foreshore at the point marked M to N does
not count as evidence of possession of the foreshore and should be disregarded as should
the reference to the bridge at point Q, as the strip of foreshore over which the bridge is
erected was sold to the owner of Ulva Estate by the Crown Estate Commissioners. The

\/éame applies to the pier/jetty referred to at point J as the foreshore there was also sold by
the Crown Estate Commissioners. Point K is, of course, not on the Island of Ulva. The
permanent drawing up of boats on the foreshore is a public right_and also requires to be
ignored along with the reference to supplying cottages at point P with food and ferrying
holidaymakers to and from the cottage.

The other Affidavit is by_ho has known-Ulva Estate for nearly 50

years. He testifies to a variety of acts of possession at many different points on the
foreshore around the island. However, the references to permanent drawing up of boats,
the erection of posts for salmon fishing, collection of oysters of mussels, the shooting of
wildfowl on the foreshore and transporting of livestock should all be ignored.

My initial reaction on considering this claim prior to Affidavits having been obtained was
that the claim should be rejected on the basis particularly that the Crown Estate had
granted a lease to the claimant’s son over an area of foreshore and seabed for the
cultivation of species of shellfish. (It is not entirely clear from the plans attached to the
Lease to what extent the subjects of let are foreshore and to what extent they are seabed
and it may well be that*did not understand properly the distinction between the
foreshore and the seabed and the ramifications).

However, the areas affected by this lease are tiny in comparison to the overall extent of the
foreshore of the island and the rental paid is also small.




2

,n addition to the lease to- a Licence for 50 years has been granted to the then
Argyll & Bute District Council and there are two consents to the North of Scotland Hydro-
electric Board and further Licences to British Telecom in 2002 and to the Sound of Ulva
Moorings Association in 1996. These consents, as | understand it, are confined to an area
of foreshore close to the “mainland” of Mull but the acts of possession, particularly those to
which testifies, are not confined to this small stretch of foreshore.

| note the contents of the letter written by _nd in particular his reference to
the Island of Gometra. It is indeed the case that both islands were histerically owned by
the one family and Gometra has only fairly recently been sold off. This fact does have
some bearing on the current claim. :

| am not sure to what extent the consents given to the public utilities for cables would have
been followed by operations on the foreshore which would have been clearly visible to the
owner of the island and to which she should have objected. There is also the question of

\/me construction of a pier on a strip of foreshore which was sold by the Crown Estate
Commissioners. | do not have details of when this sale took place.

The fact that a small area of foreshore had been sold for the construction of a bridge
connecting the Istand of Ulva with the Island of Gometra was considered not to be sufficient
to prevent an adverse claim in respect of the Island of Gometra succeeding. The two
pieces of foreshore and seabed on Ulva and Gometra feued by the Crown Estate
Commissioners to permit the erection of the bridge were feued in 1978 and when
considering the Gometra Adverse Claim, | took the view that it would be possible for a
claim to the foreshore to be successful now provided that the claimant had a habile title and
that it could be demonstrated that there had been acts of possession of the foreshore for a
20 year period between 31 March 1978 and now. The same view can be taken with this
claim in respect of the 1978 feu.

Leaving aside the various consents issued by the Crown Estate and the existence of the
lease to s son, the Affidavits produced are robust and would certainly be
sufficient for a claim to succeed. However, as consents have been given to public utilities
and also to the Sound of Ulva Moorings Association it may be appropriate for the claim to
be admitted in respect of the majority of the foreshore but excluding the section/s affected
by the cables. Alternatively, the claim could be admitted in full on the basis that the
contrary possession affects such a small proportion of the foreshore surrounding the island.
If the claim were to be admitted in fullm would have to undertake all the
obligations currently encumbent on the Crown Estate Commissioners under the various

Licences and consents.

| look forward to receiving your further instructions.

6 January, 2005

- N

Direct Dial:
Fax:
Email:




* Your Ref:

. 0‘"% AAM/PR HOWAJA

& NOTARIES

3 Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
27 Ap(ll 2005 Tel: 01631 563014 « Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk_co.uk

DX OB4-OBAN
Me.ss‘rs Anderson Strathern LP5.OBAN
Solicitors
DX ED3
Edinburgh 1
Dear Sirs

ISLE OF ULVA, MULL
ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE

We refer to your letters of 180 and 29'h November 2004.
You have now had the Affidavits in support of our client's claim for approximately five months
and we would be graieful to hear from you as to whether our client's claim has been

accepted or not.

Yours faithfully

Partners: Michael |. Robertson, George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associate: Karen L. MacAllister Paralegal: Alison A M Dunn

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



If cafling, please ask for:

D M Mackinnon | prealel

Solicitors Email:

DX OB4

OBAN
ourett ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS
yourRet:  AAM/PR HOWAJA
Date: 4 May 2005

Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva, Mull
Isle of Ulva. Mull
Thank you for your letter of 27 April 2005. | still await my prinicpals’ instructions in

connection with the Affidavits and have written a reminder to them. | shall revert to you as
soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

RA\RunDS\Com\CEC3000-413 Lt Mackinnon 04 05 05.00¢
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MEMORANDUM
kKK

The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)

From:
To: : _Tha Crown Estate Office

My Ref: ):' ASM/DTS/CEC3000.413/ke
Your Ref: AR7-5-1

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and now attach a letter from D M MacKinnon which is
self explanatory. | look forward to receiving your further instructions in due course.

_ SRR # caing. lease sk o
Direct Dial:

Fax:
Email:




.Osef: AAM/HC HOWAJA BMNNOM

YourRef: DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/ER | IMAY 2005 SOLICITORS & NOTARIES

10 MOY 2005 Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631 563014 « Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk.co.uk

T DXOB4-OBAN
Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland) LP3-OBAN
Messrs Anderson Sirathern
DX ED3
Edinburgh

Dear Sir

]
ISLE OF ULVA ESTATE
ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE, ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We thank you for your letter of 4h May. We look forward to hearing from you as soon as
possible regarding the above. Your principals have had the Affidavits in support of our client’s
claim for at least six months and we see no reason for the delay. On that basis we look
forward to hearing from you as scon as possible regarding our client’s claim.

Yo

Partners: Michael |. Robertson, George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associate: Karen L. MacAllister  Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



® THECROWN
Memo o» ESTATE

To: _ Anderson Strathern
o

Ref: AR7-5-1

Date: 17 May 2005

Adverse Claim to Foreshore - Isle of Ulva, Mull

I refer to your memo dated 12 May 2005. Please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to
you.

I have reviewed the contents of your memo dated 6 January 2005 and note your comments
conceming the Affidavits. I would suggest that we adopt the first suggestion in the last paragraph, in
that we admit the claim for the majority of the foreshore but excluding the section/s affected by the
cables and other works.

You have mentioned the bridge which was constructed at the Gometra side of the island but did not

have details concerning the area of foreshore which was sold for the construction of a pier on the
Mull side. According to our records this area was sold to Lady E MP Congleton in 1978.

I have enclosed a For Information Only plan (for internal use only) which shows the area occupied
by the pier (coloured pink) and the aforementioned cables. Would you propose that we adopt the
same view taken for the bridge, in that it would be possible for a claim to the foreshore to be
successful now provided that the claimant had a habile utle and that it could be demonstrated that
there had been acts of possession of the foreshore for a 20 year period between 16 March 1978 and
now? The reason I ask is that we would prefer not to admit the claim in respect of this area unless
you believe that there is sufficient evidence to displace our ownershup here.

I understand that there is some urgency with this, not least because the papers have been on my desk
for some time, therefore if you wish to discuss this matter further please do not hesitate to contact
me. I will not arrange for any plans to be prepared at this stage.

Thanks.

s Edin Public, Macine \FSTATES MARINE \Estare Filess Augyl (343 & 643 AR AR5 1NARMS-1 - M to AS e Advesse Chim - (vadec



Business Attendance

Date: 20 May 2005

Client Reference: CEC3000.413/HDG

Client Name: Adverse Claim to Foreshore - Island of Ulva
Time Engaged: SEE BELOW

Perusing file and considering terms of memo from-

ENGAGED 2 UNITS

Attendance on telephone with _discussing the position. | suggested that if
we are going to admit the claim in respect of most of the foreshore, it would be better if a

plan was prepared showing precisely what was to be excluded. It was really up to her to
decide how much of the ex adverso the mainland should be excluded. Certainly we
should exclude the jetty ex adverso the mainland which was sold to the Estate also in
1978. !t was agreed that | should await a plan from [ before proceeding.

ENGAGED 2 UNITS

DTS



if calling, please ask for.

D M MacKinnon :::a Dial:
Solicitors . o
DX OB 4
OBAN
owRet:  ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS
vyourRet:  AAM/PR/HOWAJA
Date: 8 June 2005
Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence in connection with the above and write to advise that my
principals are prepared to admit the claim in respect of the areas of foreshore shown
coloured green on the plan A annexed. The excluded areas where there has been contrary
possession by my principals are shown in more detail on plan B. Once the plans have been

approved by your client | shall let you have a letter confirming that my principals no longer
claim ownership of the relevant areas of foreshore.

Yours faithfully

R:\Clients\C\Cec 3000104 1 31050608-Ltr-Dts-Mackinnon, Doc



@ oure ASM/DTS/CEC3000.413.T

ef:  AAM/IMC HOWAJA

& NOTARIES

28 June 2005 Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631563014 « Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk.co.uk
DX OB4-OBAN

Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland LP5-OBAN

Messrs Anderson Strathern

EDINBURGH RECEIVED
2'3 JUN 2005

Dear Sir

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE
ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We refer 1o your letter of 8 June. We have now had the opportunity to copy the relevant
plans to our client and take instruction.

There are two matters which we would like to raise:-

1. The islands Eilean a'Chaolais, Eilean Garbh and Sgeir na Mhartain which lie at the north
of the Sound of Ulva and which we have circled on the attached photocopy form part
of Ulva Estate. As they have not been specifically excluded on your Plan B they
therefore should be included in the area successfully claimed by our client.

2.  With regard to your Plan B, within the excluded area (A-B) lies the Ulva Jetty, which
slongs to our client. We enclose o copy of the relevant Disposition. Perhaps your Plan
could be amended to reflect that the solum of the jetty does not belong to the Crown

Estate.

On the basis that the above two matters are acceptable to you, we look forward to hearing
from you with your principal letter confirming that the Crown Estate no longer claim ownership
of the relevant areas of foreshore.

Yo

Encs

Partners: Michael . Rabertson, George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associate: Karen L. MacAllister Solicitor: Sorley T. Henderson Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



if calling, please ask for.

D M MacKinnon S:aoial:
Solicitors o
DX OB 4

OBAN

Dear Sirs

sle O va, iiu

ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/KC

AAM/PR/HOWAJA

1 July 2005

Thank you for your letter of 28 June 2005. | note all that you write and confirm that | am
taking my principals’ further instructions. | shall revert to you as soon as possible.

Unfortunately a copy of the Disposition of the Ulva Jetty (the jetty opposite the mainland)
was not included with your of 28 June. | should be grateful if you would let me have a copy.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

R:\Clients\C\Cec3000\04 131050701-Lir-Dts-Mackinnon.Doc






® i v PRAKINNON

YourRef: ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/KC SOLICITORS NOTARIES

6 July 2005 Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631563014 « Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk.co.uk

Messrs Anderson Strathern DX OB4-OBAN
Solicitors LP5-OBAN
DX ED3 \
Edinburgh 1 R E@EWVE@

07 JuL 2005
Dear Sirs

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE
ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We refer to your letter of 1 July and now enclose the Disposition in favour of our client’s
predecessor in title of the foreshore at Ulva Jetty.

We look forward to hearing from you with a further response to our letter of 28 June.

Yours

Enc

Partners: Michael |. Robertson, George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G, Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associate: Karen L. MacAllister Solicitor: Sorley T. Henderson Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



D M MacKinnon
Solicitors

DX OB 4
OBAN

Dear Sirs

Isle of Ulva, Mull

if calling, ploase ask for:
Diract Dial:

Fax:

Emalt:

ouRel:  ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS

YourRef:  AAM/PR/HOWAJA

ba= 8 July 2005

Thank you for your letter dated 6 July 2005. | acknowledge safe receipt of the copy
Disposition of the foreshore at Ulva Jetty and confirm that | have forwarded this to my
principals. | shall revert to you as soon as | have their further instructions.

Yours faithfully

R:AClients\C\Cec 3000104 1340507 8-Ltr-Dts-Mackinnon. DocR: \Clients\C\Cec 3000104 13\0507 8-Lir-Dis-Mackinnon.Doc
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Ouglef: AAM/IJMC HOWAJA
23 August 2005

Crown Estate Solicitor Scotland
Messrs Anderson Strathern

DX ED3

EDINBURGH

Cec R 41 >

PRYINNON

SOLICITORS NOTARIES

Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631563014 » Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: info@dmmk.co.uk
DX OB4-OBAN
LP5-OBAN

RECEIVED

Dear Sir

25 AUG 2005

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE
ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

We refer to your letter of 8 July. We had hoped that by now you would have been able to
take your clients’ instructions and we look forward to hearing from you in order thai we might

complete this claim.

Yours faithfully

Partners: George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associates: Karen L. MacAllister, Sorley T. Henderson  Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Consultant: Michael |. Robertson

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland
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Sent: eptember 5 09:07

To:
Cc:

e —

Subject: RE: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva AR7-5-1

oo D

Our Cartographic Services are currently preparing a revised plan which will exclude the area of foreshore over which
the cable crosses. | will send the plan across to you this week.

Thanks

-----Qriginal Messaqge-----
From: I - - s onsrathern.co.uk]

Sent: r 2005 09:01
To:
Subject: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva AR7-5-1

oear Il

Just to say that 1 have a further reminder in from D M MacKinnon asking to
hear from us with a view to completing the claim. | look forward to
receiving a fresh plan in due course.

Regards

Anderson Strathern

tel:
fax:
e-mail:
web:

www.andersonstrathern.co.uk

Anderson Strathern is a leading law firm located in Central Edinburgh, Haddington and Currie. For further information
on the services we provide, our staff, current legal developments, events, career opportunities and a full list of
Partners, visit our website at www.andersonstrathern.co.uk

Please note that the contents of this email are privileged and/or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender and ensure that this email is deleted and not read, copied or disclosed to anyone else. Itis
your responsibility to scan this email and any attachments for computer viruses or other defects. We do not accept
liability for any loss or damage which may result from this email or any file attached. Email is not secure and can be
intercepted, corrupted or amended. We do not accept liability for errors or omissions arising as a result of interrupted
or defective transmission. Email entering or leaving Anderson Strathern's system is subject to random monitoring and
recording by the firm. Anderson Strathern WS is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority.



® THECROWN
Memo &9 ESTATE

v [ e st

cC:

Date: 7 September 2005

Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva - AR7-5-1

Please find enclosed revised plans. The enlargement, plan B, has been amended to reflect that the
solum of the Ulva jetty does not belong to The Crown Estate. You will also note thart the area of
foreshore which we have retained has been extended to the west to include the cables that cross the
area at Sailean Ruach.

Please do not hesitate to give me a call if you wish to discuss this marter.

Page 1 of 1

Dlovureat2
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From:

Sent: 06 September 2005 9:01 AM

To: thecrownestate.co.uk'

Subject: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva AR7-5-1

Dear -

Just to say that | have a further reminder in from D M MacKinnon asking to hear from us with a view to completing the
claim. |look forward to receiving a fresh plan in due course.

Regards

Anderson Strathern

tel:
fax:

e-mail: €andersonstrathern.co.uk
web: www.andersonstrathern.co.uk




® C e300 413

From: thecrownestate.co.uk]

Sent: 06 September 2005 9:07 AM

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva AR7-5-1

veax [

Our Cartographic Services are currently preparing a revised plan which
will exclude the area c¢f foreshore over which the cable crosses. I will
send the plan across to you this week.

Thanks

Subject: Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva BR7-5-1

Just to say that I have a further reminder in from D M MacKinnon asking
to

hear from us with a view to completing the claim. I look forward to
receiving a fresh plan in due course.

Regards

Anderson Strathern

tel:
fax:
e-mail:
web: www.andersonstra

andersonstrathern.co.uk
ern.co.uk

Anderson Strathern is a leading law firm located in Central Edinburgh,
Haddington and Currie. For further information on the services we
provide, our staff, current legal developments, events, career
opportunities and a full list of Partners, visit our website at
www.andersonstrathern.co.uk

Please note that the contents of this email are privileged and/or
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender and ensure that this email is deleted and not read, copied or
disclosed to anyone else. It is your responsibility to scan this email
and any attachments for computer viruses or other defects. We do not
accept liability for any loss or damage which may result from this email
or any file attached. Email is not secure and can be intercepted,
corrupted or amended. We do not accept liability for errors or
omissions arising as a result of interrupted or defective transmission.
Email entering or leaving Anderson Strathern's system is subject to
random monitoring and recording by the firm. Anderson Strathern WS is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority.



D M MacKinnon
Solicitors
DXOB4

OBAN

Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

If cafling, plaase ask for.
Direct Dial:

Fax:

Email:

ourret:  ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/kf

YourRet:  AAM/PR/HOWAJA

Date: 6 September 2005

Thank you for your letter dated 23 August 2005. | confirm that | have sent a further reminder
to my principals requesting the fresh plan of the areas of foreshore in respect of which your
client's claim has been admitted and am advised that the fresh plan is in course of
preparation. | shall revert to you as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

R:\Clients\C\Cec3000104 1 3\050906-Lir-Dis-Mackinnon. DocR:\Clients\C\Cec 3000104 1 3\050906-Lir-Dis-Mackinnon. Doc



To: - Anderson Strathem
ron

CC:

Date: 7 September 2005

Adverse Claim to Foreshore, Isle of Ulva - AR7-5-1

Please find enclosed revised plans. The enlargement, plan B, has been amended to reflect that the
solum of the Ulva jetty does not belong to The Crown Estate. You will also note that the area of
foreshore which we have retained has been extended to the west to include the cables that cross the
area at Sailean Ruach.

Please do not hesitate to give me a call if you wish to discuss this marter.

Page 1 of 1

Dovunen2






1t calling, plaase ask for.

D M MacKinnon Direct Diat
Solicitors Email:
DX OB 4
OBAN
ouRret. ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS
YourRe.  AAM/PR/HOWAJA
Date: 21 September 2005
Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and now enclose an amended plan showing the extent of
the foreshore ex adverso the island of Ulva and satellite islands in respect of which my
principals no longer claim ownership (plan A). Plan B shows in greater detail the extent of
the foreshore in respect of which your client's claim has not been admitted and also shows
the solum of the Jetty which was sold to your client’s predecessor in March 1978.

| enclose a separate letter finalising the claim which you may wish to place with your client's
title deeds. Kindly acknowledge safe receipt.

Yours faithfully

R\Clients\C\Cec3000\04 1 3\0509 18-Lir-Dis-Mackinnon.Doc



If calling, please ask for.

D M MacKinnon Divc D
Solicitors Email
DX OB 4
OBAN
ouwrRet: ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS
Your Ref: AAWPR:’HOWAJA
Date: 21 September 2005
Dear Sirs

phaverse Claim o Foreshore ——

Isle of Ulva, Mull

On behalf of my principals | hereby confirm that they no longer claim ownership of the
foreshore ex adverso the island of Ulva with the exception of the foreshore lying between the
lines coloured red and marked “A” and “B” in the north eastern part of the island opposite the
main land of Mull which is considered to be in Crown Estate ownership. For the avoidance
of doubt the solum of the Jetty as shown outlined and hatched in purple on plan B attached
is also excluded. In addition my principals no longer claim ownership of the foreshore ex
adverso these small islands adjacent to the Isle of Ulva which have the foreshore around
them shown coloured green on said plan A. No other foreshore rights are conceded by my
principals.

Yours faithfully

R:\Clients\C\Cec3000\04 1105091 6-Lir-Dis-Mackinnon 2.0oc¢
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i calling, please ask for:

D M MacKinnon prect il
Solicitors - Email:
DX OB 4
OBAN
ourRef:  ASM/DTS/CEC3000-413/TS
vourRet:  AAM/PR/HOWAJA
Date: 21 September 2005
Dear Sirs

Isle of Ulva, Mull

| refer to previous correspondence and now enclose an amended plan showing the extent of
the foreshore ex adverso the island of Ulva and satellite islands in respect of which my
principals no longer claim ownership (plan A). Plan B shows in greater detail the extent of
the foreshore in respect of which your client’s claim has not been admitted and also shows
the solum of the Jetty which was sold to your client’s predecessor in March 1978.

| enclose a separate letter finalising the claim which you may wish to place with your client's
title deeds. Kindly acknowledge safe receipt.

Yours faithfully




ANDERSON STRATHERN
SOLCITORS

_ If calling, please ask for.

MEMORANDUM
Xk X X X Xk
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: B The Crown Estate Office
My Ref: Q' ASM/DTS/CEC3000.413/TS
Your Ref: AR7-5-1
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

| refer to previous correspondence and confirm that | have now written to D M MacKinnon
confirming that The Crown Estate no longer claims ownership of the foreshore around most
of the island of Ulva and also dealing with the foreshore surrounding the satellite islands. |
now return the transit file for your retention.

Direct Dial:
Fax:
Email:






o

Ougef:  AAM/HC HOWAJA
YourRef: DTS/ASM/CEC3000-413/TS
7 October 2005

Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
Messrs Anderson Strathern

DX ED3

Edinburgh

Dear Sir

ISLE OF ULVA ESTATE

ADVERSE CLAIM TO FORESHORE, ISLE OF ULVA, MULL

PRHINNON

SOLICITORS NOTARIES

Bank of Scotland Buildings, Oban, Argyll PA34 4LN
Tel: 01631 563014 « Fax: 01631 566463
Web Site: www.dmmk.co.uk
E-mail: nfo@dmmk.co.uk

DX OB4-OBAN
- LP5-OBAN
I ars
ey -~
bgl[ “/n::":
IJ Cc» - <
¥ “-"‘
“Jd

We thank you for your letter of 21st September. We acknowledge receipt of your letter
finalising the claim. We have placed this with our client's title deeds. Our client has instructed
us fo write to you to state that notwithstanding the fact that you have excluded an area of
foreshore from our client’s claim, the area of ground coloured in red on the attached plan
has been used, and indeed is still used, to haul up boats and leave boats on the foreshore.
We would like to put this fact on paper for future reference.

Enc

This office will be closed on Monday 10th October 2005

Partners: George E.M. Seaton, Graham C. Innes, Duncan W.G. Durbin, Alan A. Manson
Associates: Karen L. MacAllister, Sorley T. Henderson  Paralegal: Alison AM Dunn

Consultant: Michael |. Robertson

Licensed to undertake Incidental Financial Business by the Law Society of Scotland



ARGYLL & BUTE - PLAN B - @ ESTATE

4434 1445

Efﬂ‘.:‘b

Chaoias

7405

7404

7ADD

7402

14 ";:5
MLWS i
\{‘w airc na
Te
a ﬁ;( \Car aige _{\' ~— ‘
"\ &\ - =3 =t
e L] F ~ ‘
. Sgear a \nr-.'\
) 3"03'9 \ Tidat \ oM \ i)
_ >",- L, Pond 17 \ . \ -
[T399 S ey - A\ p m
A o ™ \ Pairc na ! n
s\ = 7 (’ 5’ Y \Carnaige \ N o
: - / W 7T g P
s L 11,?‘ I v U} L 2 ’f \ o
3 Mud | . - PN g et i
a8 = ‘ : ) - = "lr-..:wl - - ] II{:—:
- > 0P L By N S : S ety 1
I ~ Sailean Ruadh T Sl bt #0108 Lear 4 s TG 7 ¥
o e I P . -
| o, o o | : “\{/\Q -\:r . ' Post Office -
L. ) [ 7 < \ iisﬁl-.z I |~
l‘.’ '] . | / ‘t.\ -
‘ ey 0 : ; =
> - | \ A 1T -\
9 1 I-.‘ 4 ! - / 1."
| ' A
'?u._ A /'#i 7 ~ _‘7_;_ . i ] ¢ :!, .‘
| , - | [ 1 F - 2
| \ N | [ -~ p
AW AL P r 2 P
’ 1"}- k ; { l - it
Ve '(' 1 Ls

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

SCALL LsUgn



CARTOGRAPHIC SERVICES REQUISITION

File No: AR -S—1| Allocate Full File No: [[JYes (No)
E.\:isling File:

As per O/Cin file dated.:...

PLANS REQUIRED:

New Office Copy: []¥es (N9 Annotation on Plans: FIO

Number of Plans:..

Area calculation: [ ]|Yes Tobe costed: [ ] Yes %

Show on Plan: [ |Yes (No) Standard costs: [ |Yes 1}

NOTINGS REQUIRED:

File Cover: [FYes [JNo GIS Attributes: [J¥es [ JNo GIS Graphics: $-f¥es [ No

Additional Instructions:

ROVERME cLaim — ISLE OF ULVA UL CiNCLVDING TR E

NDS OF EILEAN A' aVAOLAV | SILEAR gRERI A
Sasie ey mipeTaIn .

p‘@‘.‘-’»‘ NO (=0 d/ Ehake o Sorclhorons londey 1</
WITNIN QU © WineiT ) £ _ St Mermo

:
B i Ay
“Thenic/ .

CARTOGRAPHIC SERVICES RESPONSE

é’l( ALon ("'\O/QM it M£ = - wAuchor— Y a
Joplans AT B dabed L[1)rco8

Date: 9_0‘1010\/




if calling, please ask for.

D M MacKinnon g::aoia!:

Solicitors ot

DXOB4

OBAN
owRel, ASM/DTS/CEC3000413/TS
vour Ref:  AAMPR/HOWAJA
Date: 17 October 2005

Dear Sirs

Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

Thank you for your letter of 7 October 2005. | note all that you write and confirm that | have
passed your letter to my principals. | should peint out that there is a general right in favour of
the public to pull boats up on to and over the foreshore but leaving them on the foreshore is

a matter which is regulated by my principals and they will take the matter further as
appropriate.

Yours faithfully



MEMORANDUM
% X kK X
From: The Crown Estate Solicitor (Scotland)
To: _ The Crown Estate Office
My Ref: ASM/DTS/CEC3000.413/KC:
Your Ref: AR7-5-1
Matter: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Isle of Ulva, Mull

{ refer to previous correspondence and now enclose a letter from D M MacKinnon which is
self explanatory. | would draw your attention too to my reply of today's date. As my
colleague, Hdiscussed with you, the public do, of course, have the
right to pull up boats on and over the foreshare but if the boats are actually being left on the

foreshore then regulation may be required. | have indicated to D M MacKinnon that you
will take the matter further as appropriate. | also enclose somegfiling for your retention.

17 October, 2005

- —

Direct Dial:
Fax:
Email.
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~ crezen bt

Sent: PM
To:
Subject: RE: - Adverse Claim Isle of Ulva

-

I closed this file some time ago as | had thought the claim had been rejected. | have locked back through the
old Reports and have come up with an Allocation Reference which may help you. It is L/O3/006SE. | hope
this is of assistance.

Regards

-----Original Message-----
From: RS @ thecrovnestate.co.uk]

Sent: 02 December 2004 10:55 AM
To:
Subject: Adverse Claim Isle of Ulva

o N

| refer to your voicemail concerning the above. Are you able to provide our reference number?
I'm having a bit of difficulty tracing the correspondence.

Thanks

THECROWN
Y ESTATE

The Crown Estate
6 Bell's Brae

Edinburgh EH4 3BJ
Tel:
Fax

Em thecrownestate.co.uk
www.thecrownestate.co.uk

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

IMPORTANT NOTICE.

02/12/2004



® THECROWN
Memo ¢l ESTATE

CcC:

Date: 9 December 2004

(AR7-5-1)
Adverse Claim to Foreshore - Isle of Ulva, Mull

I refer to recent e-mail correspondence. Please find attached as requested the above file. This
appears to be all the papers that we have.

Page 1 of 1
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Business Attendance

Date: 13 December 2004
Client Reference: CEC3000-413/eb
Client Name: Adverse Claim to Foreshore

Island of Ulva

Time Engaged: 3 Units

DTS considering terms of Affidavits.

RARUADIS\Corn\8A's 13 December 2004.Doc¢



Business Attendance

Date: SEE BELOW

Client Reference: CEC3000.413/hdg
Adverse Claim to Foreshore
Island of Ulva

Time Engaged: SEE BELOW

Client Name:

4 January 2005

Discussing approach to claim with JCD in light of existence of Lease of part of
foreshore and seabed for oyster trestles and two Affidavits.

3 UNITS
5 January 2005
Further conferring with JCD. Pulling up boats on foreshore is part of public’s right
of navigation. If claim is admitted in full then _ would have to take on

obligations incumbent on CEC at present re Licences and consents for cables.

1 UNIT

DTS



B sicvets, Perth

Ref: AR7/104 Cot for AR -5-\ |

Date: 21 October 2005

To:

Shellfish Lease - Ulva

‘The Crown Estate has recently confirmed that we no longer claim ownership to the foreshore
around the Island of Ulva, but excluding a stretch of foreshore near the mainland, or to the

foreshore around the satellite islands namely Sgeir Ruadh, Eilean Gatbh and Eilean a’Chaolais. The
foreshore was successfully claimed by_

There are 2 issues which remain outstanding:

Firstly, _ who I believe is _s son, has farmed oysters at two

sites on Ulva for over 10 years. The current Lease dated 25 June and 9 July 2002 refers to foreshore
and seabed, although the equipment contained within the Lease is as follows:

Site 1: up to 396 metres in length of trestles
Site 2: 1 x 4m trestle

I’m not sure whether the equipment is contained oz on the foreshore or if anything extends onto
the seabed.

Can you please make enquiries with _ to find out if there is any equipment on the seabed .
or if the equipment is solely on the foreshore. If the latter then we will need to terminate the Lease.
If equipment is on the seabed we will need to prepare a new Lease for seabed only. T have enclosed
plans should this be necessary.

Secondly, D M MacKinnon WS letter of 7 October 2005 advises that an area of foreshore has been
used and is still used to haul up boats and leave boats on the foreshore adjacent to the Ulva Jetty.
The Crown Estate does not own the foreshore on which the jetty is constructed.

_responded on 17 October 2005 to point out that there is a general right in favour of
the public to pull boats up on to and over the foreshore but that leaving them on the foreshore is a
matter which is regulated by The Crown Estate. Can you please make enquiries with D M
MacKinnon concerning this.

Page 1 of 2
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